Being

A. R. P. Being

1,702 0 0 Part R. 1358, situated in Blocks IX, XIII, and XIV, Gladstone Survey District; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 21072 (S.O. 10143).

1,406 2 0 Part R. 1358, situated in Blocks XIII and XIV, Gladstone Survey District, and Blocks I and II, Hewlings Survey District; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 21073 (S.O. 10144).

488 2 0 Part R. 1358, situated in Block XIV, Gladstone Survey District, and Block II, Hewlings Survey District; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 21073 (S.O. 10144).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of February 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/46/6; D.O. 92/12/46/6/12)

Revoking a Notice Setting Apart Land for Better Utilisation in Block II, North Harbour and Blueskin Survey District

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the notice dated the 6th day of July 1966, and published in *Gazette*, 28 July 1966, No. 44, page 1180, setting apart land for better utilisation in Block II, North Harbour and Blueskin Survey District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of February 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/16/0; D.O. 72/1/16/0/69)

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of Street at Upper Hutt

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Upper Hutt City Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

### **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land allocated to street: Railway land being A. R. P.

1 3 39.86 Lot 13, L.T. Plan 27477, being part Section 121,
Hutt District.
0 1 7.95 Lot 14, L.T. Plan 27477, being part Section 121,
Hutt District.

Both situated in Block I, Rimutaka Survey District, City of Upper Hutt.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of March 1967.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 24926/110) (2)

Declaring Lands in Southland Land District, Vested in the Southland Education Board as Sites for Public Schools, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas vested in the Southland Education Board as sites for public schools, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY

PART Section 28 (L.T.P. 237), Block XXI, New River Hundred: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 33.4 perches. Part certificate of title, Volume 48, folio 58. As shown on plan numbered 6/6/1043F and deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey in Wellington, and thereon bordered red. Part Sections 34 and 35 and closed road (D.P. 1209), Block VIII, Oteramika Hundred: Area, 2 acres 0 roods 0 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 92, folio 128 (D.P. 1209).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of March 1967.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1043; D.O. 8/1/55)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

### **SCHEDULE**

Marlborough Land District—Nelson Conservancy—Marlborough County

SECTION 17, Block XIV, Linkwater Survey District: Area, 92 acres 2 roods, more or less. S.O. Plan 4766.

As shown on plan No. S. 21/2 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of March 1967.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/4/15; L. and S. H.O. 8/6/74)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1967

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation, for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of all the Maori people. people.

# **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: A. R. P.

Being

Kaikou 3, Lot 5g 2, situate in Block III, Manga-kahia Survey District. 1 0 27

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/111)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1967

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae and a meeting-house site, for the common use and benefit of the Maori people generally.